509112019 04/01/2025

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI927458

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Inter-Face Medical LLC	03/31/2025

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Company Name:	Trac Tec Ltd.
Street Address:	4095 Hulett Road
City:	Okemos
State/Country:	MICHIGAN
Postal Code:	48864

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	62580180
Application Number:	62538525
Application Number:	17005870
Application Number:	16047173

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 5616535000

Email: ip@akerman.com

Correspondent Name: Alejandro J. Fernandez

Address Line 1: 777 South Flagler Drive

Address Line 2: West Tower, Suite 1100

Address Line 4: West Palm Beach, FLORIDA 33401

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	11987-1 & 11987-1-1
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	TOMI FATUM
SIGNATURE:	/TOMI FATUM/
DATE SIGNED:	04/01/2025

Total Attachments: 3

source=MEARS patent assignment IFM to TTL signed 3 31 2025#page1.tiff source=MEARS patent assignment IFM to TTL signed 3 31 2025#page2.tiff

PATENT 509112019 REEL: 070699 FRAME: 0580

source=MEARS patent assignment IFM to TTL signed 3 31 2025#page3.tiff

PATENT REEL: 070699 FRAME: 0581

Patent Assignment

This Assignment Agreement ("Assignment") is made by and between the undersigned Assignor as set forth on the signature page ("Assignor") and the undersigned Assignee, as also set forth on the signature page ("Assignee"). The Assignment is effective as of the date of the last signature below ("Effective Date").

Recitals

- A. Assignor is the owner of certain patents described in the attached Schedule 1, and all inventions and subject matter disclosed and/or claimed therein ("Assigned Patents"), and has the full right to make the conveyance herein;
- B. The Assignee, together with its successors and assigns, desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to the Assigned Patents (as defined below).

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties agree as follows:

- Assignment. For valuable consideration from the Assignee to the Assignor, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, the Assignor hereby irrevocably and unconditionally conveys, transfers, and assigns to the Assignee, its lawful successors and assigns, and the Assignee accepts, the entire and exclusive right, title, and interest in and to the Assigned Patents and all patents that may be granted therefor in the United States and all other countries, territories, and jurisdictions in the world (collectively, the "Countries"), and to all existing or future related applications, divisions, substitutes, renewals, reissues, continuing applications, continuations-in-part, divisional applications, conversions, re-examinations, extensions, and any resulting patents thereof, and all other applications hereafter filed based in whole or in part on the Assigned Patents, in all Countries (collectively, the "Applications") for the full terms for which the same may be granted and any rights associated therewith, including, but not limited to, any and all royalties, profits, damages, fees, income, payments, and other proceeds now or hereafter due or payable. Assignor further irrevocably and unconditionally grants to Assignee, its successors and assigns, the right to claim for any Applications and the Assigned Patents the full benefits and priority rights of any international agreement between the United States and any foreign country or countries. Further, Assignor irrevocably and unconditionally authorizes the Assignee to file for and request that the USPTO and corresponding bodies in other Countries issue any and all patents resulting from any of the Applications and the Assigned Patents to the Assignee.
- 2. <u>Further Assurances</u>. The Assignor shall take such steps and actions, and provide such cooperation and assistance to the Assignee and its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, in connection with the Applications and the Assigned Patents, as may be necessary to effect, evidence, or perfect the assignment to the Assignee or any assignee or successor thereto, including, but not limited to: the execution and delivery of any affidavits, declarations, oaths, exhibits, assignments, powers of attorney, documents in connection with claims or provisions of the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property or similar treaties and agreements, or other lawful papers; and the provision of information and testimony and cooperation in every way in obtaining issued patents.
- 3. <u>Representations</u>. Assignor represents and warrants that Assignor has the ability to convey all rights and interests herein assigned, and that there are no rights or interests outstanding inconsistent with the rights and interests granted herein.
- 4. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Assignment may be executed in one or more counterparts, by manual or facsimile signature, each of which shall be deemed an original, but which together shall constitute one and the

PATENT REEL: 070699 FRAME: 0582

- IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Assignment on the dates indicated below:
- ASSIGNOR Inter-Face Medical LLC 4095 Hulett Road Okemos, MI 48864

• ASSIGNEE Trac Tec Ltd. 4095 Hulett Road Okemos, MI 48864

Signatu	re: Du	ockNeem	
Name:	Brock	WALKER	

Date: 3-31-2025

Title: President

Signature: Kross Var

Name: Brock WALKE

Date: 3-31-2025

SCHEDULE 1

Appln No.	Date Filed	Title	Registration No.	Registration Date
16/047,173	7/27/2018	LOWER BACK AND POSTURE SUPPORT DEVICE	10,758,051	09/01/2020
17/005,870	08/28/2020	LOWER BACK AND POSTURE SUPPORT DEVICE	11,432,654	09/06/2022
62/538,525	07/28/2017	LOWER BACK AND POSTURE SUPPORT DEVICE		-
62/580,180	11/01/2017	LOWER BACK AND POSTURE SUPPORT DEVICE		

3

PATENT REEL: 070699 FRAME: 0584